

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 21-0392

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, THE BILLINGS GAZETTE, THE
BOZEMAN DAILY CHRONICLE, THE HELENA INDEPENDENT
RECORD, THE MISSOULIAN, THE MONTANA STANDARD,
MONTANA FREE PRESS, THE RAVALLI REPUBLIC, LEE
ENTERPRISES, HAGADONE MEDIA MONTANA, THE MONTANA
BROADCASTERS ASSOCIATION, and THE MONTANA
NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

BARRY USHER, in his capacity as Chair of the
Montana House of Representatives, Judiciary
Committee,

Respondent and Appellee.

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court,
Lewis and County, The Honorable Michael Menahan, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General

KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General

DEREK J. OESTREICHER
General Counsel

ALWYN LANSING
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

Phone: 406-444-2026
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
derek.oestreicher@mt.gov
alwyn.lansing@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent and
Appellee*

PETER MICHAEL MELOY
Meloy Law Firm
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, MT 59624

*Attorneys for Petitioners and
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court correctly held that a minority of committee members was not a quorum that invoked article II, section 9.....	5
II. This Court should not adopt Associated Press’ argument for a constructive quorum.....	9
III. Alternatively, Associated Press’ requested relief to set aside any decisions made during the January 21, 2021 gathering would violate legislative immunity.	15
A. Representative Usher has statutory immunity from suit for legislative acts.	17
B. Usher has constitutional immunity from suit for legislative actions.	18
C. Common law also prevents the Court from granting Associated Press’ requested relief.....	22
IV. Associated Press cannot obtain attorney fees from the Legislature.....	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Lakeside Neighborhood Planning Comm.</i> , 2013 MT 237, 371 Mont. 310, 308 P.3d 956	8
<i>Associated Press v. Crofts</i> , 2004 MT 120, 321 Mont. 193, 89 P.3d 971	9, 10
<i>Boulder Monitor v. Jefferson High Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2014 MT 5, 373 Mont. 212, 316 P.3d 848	4, 6, 12
<i>Cooper v. Glaser</i> , 2010 MT 55, 355 Mont. 342, 228 P.3d 443	19
<i>Dewey v. Redevelopment Agency of Reno</i> , <i>Dewey v. Redevelopment Agency of Reno</i> , 119 Nev. 87, 64 P.3d 1070 (2003)	13
<i>Dillman v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , 848 N.E.2d 348 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)	14
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	20
<i>Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75514*33 (E.D. Wash. 2010)	22
<i>Finke v. State</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576	5, 23–24
<i>Hall v. Heckerman</i> , 2000 MT 300, 302 Mont. 345, 15 P.3d 869	3
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)	20, 21

<i>Lincoln Party v. General Assembly</i> , 682 A.2d 1326 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)	20
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	20
<i>Pub. Ed. v. Admin. Code Comm.</i> , No. BDV-91-1072, 1992 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 204	18
<i>Raap v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 2018 MT 58, 391 Mont. 12, 414 P.3d 788	6
<i>Romer v. Colo. Gen. Assembly</i> , 810 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1991)	20-21
<i>Single Moms, Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of United States</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	22
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	22
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	20
<i>Vencor, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 2003 MT 24N, 2003 Mont. LEXIS 24	3
<i>Willems v. State</i> , 2014 MT 82, 374 Mont. 343, 325 P.3d 1204	12, 13

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-3-202	6-7
§ 2-9-111	<i>passim</i>
§ 2-9-111(2)	17
§ 2-9-111(3)	17

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 9	<i>passim</i>
Art. II, § 18	17
Art. V, § 8	16, 18–19
Art. V, § 10(3)	4
Art. VIII, § 14	23

Montana Legislative House Rules

Rule H30-30	4, 14, 16, 21
-------------------	---------------

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12	2, 3
Rule 12(b)(6)	2

Pennsylvania Constitution

Art. II, § 15	20
